507142656 02/23/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7189500

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JOHN A. IAFRATE	12/20/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONN-WELD INDUSTRIES, LLC
Street Address:	315 WABASH ROAD
City:	PRINCETON
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24740

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9662655	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-586-3939

Email: trgoots@jonesday.com, mwjohnson@jonesday.com,

pcyngier@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS R. GOOTS/JONES DAY

Address Line 1:901 LAKESIDE AVENUEAddress Line 4:CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112546.000002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS R. GOOTS
SIGNATURE:	/THOMAS R. GOOTS/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507142656 REEL: 059072 FRAME: 0132

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") dated as of [December] [[20], 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between John A. lafrate, an individual residing in Apopka, Florida (Assignor"), and Conn-Weld Industries, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

- A. WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignce are parties to that certain IP Assets Purchase Agreement, dated as of [Seconds of [2]], 2021 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase the "Purchased Assets" as defined in the Agreement;
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the United States Patent Number 9,662,655, entitled System and Method to Minimize Fine Material Produced During Crushing of Frangible Material, including all applications, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, improvements, divisions, continuations (in whole or in part) or equivalents or counterparts of any of, or related to the foregoing (the "Patent"); and
- C. WHEREAS, Assignee, at its request and direction, wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including the premises and covenants set forth in the Agreement), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter related to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor authorizes and requests the Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as owner of the Patent and issue any and all divisional and continuation patents, claiming priority to the Patent, issued thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 059072 FRAME: 0133

This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the State of 3. Delaware. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

JOHN A. IAFRATE

STATE OF Florida) ss:

On this A day of Merenium, 2021 before me John A. Infrate, acknowledged that he signed this instrument as a free act on behalf of himself.

ROYNEIBHA WILLIAMS Expires 10/12/2025

My commission expires: 10) 22 2025

PATENT REEL: 059072 FRAME: 0134

Conn-Weld Industries, LLC

Bv://	all distance.		Charge.	Erre of the second	griffer.	
		Virian C				
	9	de la lace			12	

STATE OF (W)) SS:
COUNTY OF (Names)

On this day of the series and the series of the series of

Notary Public:

My commission expires: 10/10/2023

OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF WEST VIRIGINIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
SETTI M HOWELL
2005 MOLITIMO VIEW AVE. SAUSTIMO, WV 24701
My Contribusion Expres Cossum 10, 2523

PATENT REEL: 059072 FRAME: 0135

RECORDED: 02/23/2022